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Ortsverzeichnis 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A  

Abtlöbnitz 50, 

Adorf 54 

Aga 170,171 

Ahlendorf  63, 

Altenburg 7,42,44,51,53,55,71 
82,83,93,99,101,102 
103,106,107,113,115 
116-31,137-139,140 
172,181,213,270,282 
283,286 

Altengönna 160 

Altgeringswalde 134 

Altlöbnitz 50 

Altmittweida 113,114,128,135,136 
137,139,140,269,282 

Altmörbitz 85,138 

Apolda 24,44,49,50,67,132 
219,277 

Arnsdorf 138,139,270 

Artern 55 

Audigast 30,31,57,58 

Aue/Sachsen 46,54 

Auerbach 54,282,285 

Auerswalde 136,230,279,283 

  

B  

Bad Berka  64 

Bad Hersfeld 13 

Bad Klosterlausnitz 174,176,177,212,241 
247 

Bad Kösen 20,27,46,49,66,285 

Bad Köstritz 24,176,177,178,212 
242,247 

Bad Lausick 85 

Bad Neustadt/Bay. 14 

Bad Sulza 21,46,47,50,66,69 
132 

Bad Tennstedt 21 

 

 

Bad Tölz 179  

Bamberg/Obf. 274,281,285  

Bautzen 52,85,281  

Bergisdorf 61,108,109,110  

Bergsulza 49,50,69  

Berlin 7,9-11,13,37,40,46 
47,49,56,87,98,107 
116,141,165,167 
177,179,189,288 

 

Berlstedt 21  

Berthelsdorf 86,138,270,278,279  

Beuditz 32,68  

Beulbar 163,174  

Beutnitz 164,165,228  

Blankenhain 164  

Bobeck 162,163,174,178  

Boblas 27,68  

Bockau 102  

Bockwitz 96,129,130  

Bodenbach 280  

Böhlen 30,41,51,92,102,132  

Böhlitz 45,66,68  

Bonau 69,132  

Borgishain 82  

Borna 31,71,87,94,96,133  

Brand-Erbisdorf 278,279  

Braunschweig 122  

Bräunsdorf 173,195,244,250  

Breitenbach 42,44,45,61,63,64 
94,109,168,169,179 

 

Breitenborn  83,127  

Breitenholz 219  

Breitingen 84  

Bröckau 94,164,168,170,257  

Brossen 131  

Bucha 129,164  

Buchenwald 21,22,101,103,114 
120,125,167,242 
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,128, 
 
 

 

Buchheim 68  

Burgau 228  

Bürgel 26,164,165,190,228 
229 

 

Burgstädt 54,111,113,194,195 
196,230,245,270,271 
282,283,284 

 

Burkersdorf  113,115,118,139,168 
172,196 

 

Burtschütz 100,131  

Buttelstedt 50,69  

Buttstädt 21  

   

C   

Callenberg  196  

Camburg 21,24,27,39,40,44,46 
49,50,65-68,132 

 

Cammeritz 165  

Carsdorf 83,90,112  

Casekirchen 39,46,68  

Cauerwitz  39,40,68  
Chemnitz 23,24,52-55,86,102, 

111,122,127,133,135 
136,140,141,160,164 
172,174,179,192,193 
196,198,200,201,208 
211,230,231,232,238 
239,245,246,248,249 
250,251,268,269,271 
272-281,284,285,288 

 

Claußnitz 113,137,282  

Closewitz 160,188,191,228  

Colditz 71,87,94,111,133  

Collis 229,239  

Cöllnitz 84  

Corba 125  

Cossen 112,125,127,136,138 
270 

 

Creuzburg 16  

Crimmitschau  54,111,181,184,209 
225,226,227,243,244 
247,286 

 

 

 

Crossen 63,167,168,213,228 
230,285 

  

D  

Daasdorf 50,69 

Debschwitz 224,225 

Delitzsch 122 

Dennheritz 237,273 

Dessau 13,71 

Deuben 37 

Dietendorf 45,61,64,109,110,164 
168,192 

Diethensdorf 137,138,270,284 

Dippelsdorf 113 

Dittmannsdorf 134 

Dittrich 182 

Dobergast 28,39 

Dobitschen 94,107,113,128,170 
171,227 

Dobraschütz 94,113 

Döbris 39 

Döhlen 111 

Döllstädt 19,21 

Dolsenhain 125,127,128,131,132,135 

Dölzig 164,168,170 

Dorfhain 52 

Dorna 178,187 

Dornburg 50,67,160 

Dorndorf 67,160,285 

Döschwitz  47,48,49,65,66 

Dothen 68 

Dragsdorf 170 

Draisdorf 136,230,272,279 

Dreiwerden 114,136 

Dresden 9,24,41,51,52,54,55,71 
85,86,96,102,117,133 
136,141,165,178,181 
189,198,209,237,275 
276,278,279,280,288 

Droitzen 68,107 
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Droßdorf 64,66,92,94,99,106,107 
109,110,119,127,164 
168,169,43 

Droyßig 37,43,44,45,48,60,61,65 
67,68,110,131 

Dürrengerbersdorf 172 

  

E  

Eckartsberga 50 

Ebersbrunn 284 

Eckstedt 21 

Ehrenberg 128 

Eisenach 13-17,50,111,175,217 

Eisenberg 26,47,54,115,164-167 
175,176,177,211,212 
213,228,229,243,248 
283,286 

Eisleben 55 

Elsterwerda 52 

Erfurt 9,12,16-24,26,51,70 
123,160,164,166,188 
191,211,212,213,220 
277,288 

Erfurt-Bischleben 191 

Erlau 12,19,112,127,134,139 
140,270 

Eschefeld 82,84,85,131 

Ettersburg 21,132 

Etzdorf 167,213 

Euba 122,193 

  

F  

Frankfurt/Main 11,12,13 

Falken 196,273 

Falkenhain 59,271 

Fichtenhainischen 102 

Finsterwalde 12 

Fischheim 134 

Flemmingen 168,172 

Flöha 42,103 

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

Flossenbürg 90,114,173,199,231  

Flurstedt 46,66,132  

Fockendorf 84,131,139,140  

Frankenau 113,115,134,135,136 
140,228,271,284 

 

Frankenberg 53,133,136,249,278,279  

Frankendorf 160  

Frankenhausen 181,226,228  

Frankenheim 15  

Frankenthal 190,220,221,242  

Frankfurt/Oder 53  

Frauenhain 109,110,169  

Frauenprießnitz 23,44,49,67  

Freiberg 54,114,141  

Freising/Bayern 117  

Friedrichroda 15  

Frohburg 85,86,87,278  

Frohnsdorf 101,102,168,172  

Fulda 13,15,217  

   

G   

Gablenz 181,184,209,210,232  

Garbisdorf 164,172  

Garnsdorf  249,269,270,279  

Gatzen 58  

Gaumnitz 69  

Geithain 70,83,85,87,90,139  

Gelnhausen 217  

Gera  20,23,44,54,55,111,132 
133,167,171,175,176 
178,179,187,189,190 
191,192,211,212,214- 
229,237,239-241,243 
244,246,250,251,268 
274,285,288 

 

Geringswalde 89,111,127,133,285  

Gernewitz 163  

Gerstenberg 71,102,116,131  

Gertenbach 15  
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Gesau 186,206,207  

Gessen 229  

Geußnitz 92,94-96,100,106,109 
129,130 

 

Giebelroth 168,172  

Gifhorn 122  

Gispersleben 22,23  

Gladitz 48,68,110,131  

Glauchau 53,54,55,120,181,184 
185,186,198,201-207 
209.211,225-228,230 
231,233-237,246,249 
250,271,283,286 

 

Gleina 100,131,242  

Glogau 205,210,228,235  

Glösa 136,251,278,279  

Gnandstein  82,83,131  

Gneus 163  

Gödern 130  

Göhren 116,125,127  

Goldschau 39,40,46,47,68  

Golmsdorf 162,190  

Göppersdorf 284  

Göritzhain 113,125,136,138,167 
270,271,285 

 

Gorma 103,131,132,140  

Görschen 68,107  

Görsdorf 228  

Göschwitz 22,162,243  

Gösdorf 213,238,248  

Gösen 165  

Gosserstedt 21  

Gößnitz 55,120,180,213,238 
243,251 

 

Goßra 61,62,64,109,164,168 
169 

 

Gosserau 28  

Gotha 12-18,21,22,23,50 
111,119,177,211 
224,246,288 

 

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Göttern 164,187  

Grabsdorf 44  

Grafenburg 235  

Gräfentonna 23  

Grafenwöhr 137  

Graitschen 164,165  

Grana 21,37,41,42,48,59 
60,68,100,106,107 

 

Greifenhain 86,87  

Greiz 54,65,217  

Grimma 24,70,133,141,275  

Grimmenthal 15  

Gröben 37  

Gröblitz 90  

Groitzsch 30,31,32,36,56,57 
58,71,84,133 

 

Groitzschen 66  

Großaga 168,170,171  

Großbockedra 162,163,191,192  

Großbrembach 21  

Großenhain 52,123  

Großenstein 227,245  

Großgestewitz 68,132  

Großhelmsdorf 45,68,164,165  

Großheringen 20  

Großkromsdorf 22  

Großlöbichau 190  

Großobringen 21  

Großosida 67,108  

Großpörthen 92-95,109,110  

Großschwabhausen 167  

Grumbach 185,198,211,231  

Grünlichtenberg 87  

Guhrau/Schlesien 197  

Gutendorf 23  

   

H   

Haardorf 40,46,47,68  

Hagenest 59,71  
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Hainbücht 163  

Hainichen 66,86,100,111,131 
213,277,279 

 

Hainspitz 164-167,177  

Halle 9,13,53,55,71,133 
208 

 

Hanau 12  

Hartha 94,133,164,172,244 
268,278 

 

Hartmannsdorf/S. 120, 193,195,196 
230,248,249,271 
272,283,284 

 

Hartmannsdorf/Th. 178,187,213,239 
244,246 

 

Haselbach 84  

Hassel 40,42,44,67,185  

Hassenhausen 21,50  

Hauenberg 128  

Hauersdorf 113  

Hauptmannsgrün 285  

Haynsburg 43,44,60,61-64,67 
108,109,130,131, 
132,169 

 

Heiligenbeil  121  

Heiligenkreuz 27,50  

Heinrichsort 275  

Henschleben 21  

Hermsdorf/S. 114,163  

Hermsdorf/Th. 24,69,136,163,174 
175-178,187-189 
191,212,220,230 
240,241,247,285 

 

Herrenhaide 248,272  

Herzberg 52  

Heuckendorf 119  

Heuckewalde 164,168,172,213  

Hinteruhlmannsdorf 172  

Höchstädt 206  

Höckendorf  185,206,209,227 
233 

 

 

 

Hof 54,198,230,275,276 
280,285,288 

Hohenfelden 164 

Hohenkirchen 94,128,136,138,227 
270 

Hohenmölsen 28 

Hohenstein- 
Ernstthal 

65,187,198,199,200 
230,231,246,249,271 
282,286 

Hohlstedt 160 

Hollsteitz  49,59,66,68 

Homberg 15 

Hottelstedt 21 

Hoyersdorf 134,285 

Hummelshain 20 

Hünfeld 13 

  

I  

Ingersleben 111 

Ilmnitz 163,187 

Isserstedt  160,227 

  

J  

Janisroda  27,50 

Jena 18,21-24,26,51,55, 
70,71,117,122,160 
162,164,166,167,174 
176,178,188-192,211 
212,213,216,219,226 
228,229,243,288 

Jerisau 185,186,206,209,228 
231 

  

K  

Kadischen 131 

Käferhain 58 

Kahla  192 

Kaltensundheim 15 

Kammerforst 102,131 
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Kassel 9,12,13,15-17,217  

Katersdobersdorf 45,64,67,109,110 
168,169 

 

Kauern 120,229  

Kauerndorf  120  

Kaufungen 164,172,173,192,248 
274,275 

 

Kayna 92,93,94,130,131,164 
168,171 

 

Kaynsberg 39  

Keutschen 28  

Kirchenthumbach 136,137  

Kirchsteitz  48,68,110  

Kischlitz 165  

Kistritz 68  

Kleinbockedra 191  

Kleingestewitz 68  

Kleinheringen 20,27,32,46,49,50,132  

Kleinlöbichau 227  

Kleinobringen 21  

Kleinosida 41,67,109  

Kleinpötewitz 46,64,68,164  

Kleinröda 96,98,115,130  

Kleinstorkwitz 30,58  

Klingenthal  54  

Knau 102,131  

Kobschütz  30,58  

Köckenisch 68  

Kohren-Salis 83,85,86,87,125,131 
139,140 

 

Königsbrück 54,277,279  

Königshain 113,115,128,135,140 
268,271 

 

Königshofen 68,164,165,285  

Korbußen 224,227  

Korseburg 68  

Kosma 102,130,172  

Koßweda 45,46,61,63,64,168 
169 

 

   

   

 

 

Kostplatz 28  

Kotteritz 128  

Köttichau 28,39  

Kraftsdorf 189,225  

Kranichfeld 23  

Krauschwitz 28  

Kretzschau 41,47,48,49,59,60 
64-66,69,106,107 
108,110 

 

Kriebitzsch 103,131  

Krippendorf 160  

Krössuln 28  

Krumbach 115,127,136,137 
269,282 

 

Kuhndorf 109,171  

Kühnhausen 18,19  

Kukulau 27  

Kunitz. 161,188  

Kursdorf 213,229,230  

   

L   

Laasan 162,164  

Laasdorf 163,188  

Langenberg 178,187,188,201 
211,220,228,229 
244,273 

 

Langenchursdorf 195  

Langenleuba-
Niederhain 

113,115  

Langenleuba- 
Oberhain 

113,125,128,168  

Langensalza 14,16,17,132  

Lastau 127,281  

Lauchhammer  59  

Lauda-Königshofen 14  

Lauenhain 127  

Lauterbach 11  

Leesen 98  

Lehesten  160,162,243  
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Lehma 71,87,102,116,118 
131,132,234 

 

Lehndorf 172  

Leipzig 9,38,42,51,53,55,57,70 
111,117,122,123,133 
172,247,268,275,285 

 

Leislau 50,68  

Leisnig 52,117,133,268  

Leitmeritz 51,103,127  

Leumnitz 224  

Leuna 111  

Lichtenstein 111,231,275  

Liebschwitz 219  

Liegnitz 121  

Limbach 54,173,174,193,195 
196,197,198,250,251 
268,271,272,274,280 
283 

 

Limbach- 
Oberfrohna 

172,196,197,249  

Limburg 9,11  

Lindau  45  

Lipprandis 186,201,206,210  

Lippstadt 15  

Lissen 37  

Lobas 96,130  

Löbau 52  

Lobenstein 20  

Löberschütz 165,190  

Löbitz 36,37,68  

Löbnitz-Bennewitz 58  

Lobschütz 27,50  

Löbstedt 188  

Lohma 44  

Lohma-Nöbdenitz 227  

Loitzschütz 45,46,169  

Lonzig 170,171,213  

Lossen 116  

Lübeck 123  

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

 

Lucka  58,59,71  

Luckenau 37  

Lumpzig 168,172,244  

Lunzenau 86,113,127,128,135 
136,138,139 

 

Lützeroda 160,191  

   

M   

Maua 22,162,164,187,188  

Methewitz 58  

Magdala 26,69,164,190,191  

Mahlen 92,93,107,113,128 
171,227 

 

Mannsdorf 65,67  

Marienbad 206  

Mark Sahnau 184,227,232  

Markersdorf 248,282,284  

Meerane 54,120,132,133,181 
182,184,185,186,201 
206,209,210,227,228 
229,237,244,248,249 
251,286 

 

Mehna 116,164,165,168,171 
172 

 

Meineweh 47,48,49,68,69,110  

Meiningen 15  

Meinsdorf 198  

Meissen 51,52,280  

Meititz 130  

Mellingen 111,164,187,192  

Mennewitz 187  

Merseburg 9,13,26,11,2141  

Mertendorf/Wethau 27,68  

Mertendorf 164,165  

Metzendorf  136  

Meusdorf 138  

Meuselwitz 42,58,71,98,100-102 
119,131,132,140,213 

 

Meusen 134  
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Meyhen 32,68,69  

Milbitz 178,189-191,220,224  

Milkau 134  

Mittelfrohna 173,193  

Mittweida 70,83,111,113,114,125 
127,128,133-137,139 
140,268,269,271,275 
277,278,281,282,285 

 

Mockern 1113,18,128,172  

Mockzig 172  

Modelwitz 128  

Mohsdorf 139,270,283  

Molau 39,46,49,66,69,110  

Mörsdorf  191  

Mühlau 173,174,193,195,196 
248,271 

 

Mühlhausen 7,14,16-18,128,288  

Mumsdorf 100,107,131  

München 37,40,47,49,98,107 
165,189,198 

 

Münster 13,172  

   

N   

Narsdorf 83  

Näthern 41,65,107  

Naumburg 7,23,26,27,37,41,43 
44,53,117,174,175 

 

Naundorf 94,170,180,213  

Naura 165  

Nebra 55  

Nedissen 92,169  

Neidschütz 50,68,69  

Nessa 69  

Neudietendorf 164,211  

Neuenmörbitz  125,138  

Neukirchen 186  

Neumark 21  

Neuposa 115  

Neustadt a.d. Orla 55  

   

   

   

 

 

Nickelsdorf 164,168,170  

Niederfrohna 173,174,192,193,196  

Niedergräfenhain 87  

Niederlungwitz 201  

Niederroßla 50  

Niedersynderstedt 164,189  

Niederwiera 238  

Niederzimmern 164  

Niklasbusch 185  

Nirmsdorf 50,69  

Nißma 93,96,98,99,100,114 
115,130 

 

Nobitz 116,120,121,123,127  

Nödlitz 28  

Nonnewitz 38,123  

Noßwitz 83,112  

Nöthnitz 55,71  

   

O   

Oberbobritzsch 141  

Oberbodnitz  192  

Oberelsdorf 113,128,139  

Oberfrohna 173,174,196,197,249 
251,283 

 

Obergneus 162,191  

Oberhof 16,17  

Oberkossa 94,113,171  

Oberlichtenau 136,279  

Oberlödla 102,118,120,131  

Oberlungwitz 246,282,283  

Obermolbitz 102  

Oberndorf 176,230,241,242,247  

Obernessa  39  

Oberneumark 284  

Oberreißen 50  

Oberrothenbach 207  

Obertrebra 24  

Oberwiera 180,213,238,248  
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Oberwiesenthal 209  

Oberwinkel 180  

Oelsnitz 54  

Oettern 163  

Offenbach 12  

Ohlau 123  

Ohrdruf 12,21,22,217,224  

Ollendorf 21  

Ölsen 106,114,131  

Ossig 169  

Oßmaritz 164  

Osterfeld 26,36,37,40,46-50,60 
68,69,106,107,110 
285 

 

Ottendorf 136,137,251  

   

P   

Paderborn 15  

Paditz 116,128  

Pahna 84,102,131,140  

Parchim 123  

Pauscha 37,40,69  

Pegau 28,30,31,39,56,57,58 
66,71,90,107 

 

Penig 70,83,125,127,140 
192,195,196,270,277 
283 

 

Penkwitz 131  

Petersberg 164,165  

Petsa 102  

Pfaffroda 182  

Pferdsdorf 15  

Pflichtendorf 131,132  

Pforten 225  

Pforzheim 19  

Pfuhlsborn 44  

Piegel 30  

Pirna 51,280  

Pitzschendorf 68  

   

   

   

   

 

 

Plauen 23,53,54,123,202  

Pleissa 173,174,193  

Plottendorf 102  

Podelsatz 163,188  

Poderschau 114  

Pöhla 130,137  

Pölzig 94,168,170,172,228  

Pomßen 122  

Poppendorf 68  

Poppitz 87,139  

Pörsdorf 191,220,225  

Posa 98,119,125  

Pöschwitz 131  

Possendorf 23  

Posterstein 211,227  

Poxdorf 164,165,190,227,229  

Prehlitz 100,119,131  

Pretzsch 37,68,121  

Priesen 68  

Prießnitz 32,50,68  

Primmelwitz 131,140  

Prittitz 69  

Profen 107  

Punkewitz 27  

   

Q   

Queisau 39  

Quesnitz 48,68,69,107,110  

Quirla 163,191,192,273  

   

R   

Raba 62,63,64  

Rabenstein 173,174,193,197,249 
251,268,271,272,280 

 

Ramsdorf 84  

Rasberg 106,109,110  

Rasephas 102  

Rastenberg 23  

Rathendorf 125  
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Rauschwitz 165 

Rausdorf 163 

Redlin 123 

Rehehausen 69 

Reichardsdorf 242 

Reichenbach/S. 54 

Reichenbach/Th. 171,189,191 

Reichenbrand 231 

Reichenhausen 15 

Reinhardsbrunn 15 

Reinholdshain 185,186 

Reinsdorf 134 

Remse 120,181,186,210 

Reußen 68 

Riesa 52,141,280 

Ringethal  114,1352,71,278 

Rippicha 44,64,92,94,107,110 
129,130,213 

Rochlitz 7,71,83,87-90,111 
112,127,133,134 
139,140,269,281 
285 

Rochsburg 139,270 

Roda/Th. 40,44,46,66,68,92 

Roda/S. 86,87,131 

Roda b. Altenburg 92,94,227 

Rodameuschel 44,49 

Rodigast 165 

Rödigen 102,162 

Röhrsdorf 198,249,272,280,283 

Röllingshain 135,137,269,270,282 

Romschütz 128 

Romsdorf 40,42,63,127,134 

Ronneburg 179,181,227,229 

Roschütz 187,244,246 

Rosenthal 164,167,228 

Rositz 98,100-103,106,119 
129,131,132,140 

Roth-Kiliansdorf 121 

  

  

  

  

 

 

Rottluff 193,280  

Rubitz 189,191,220  

Rudelsdorf 45,68,165  

Rudelswalde 184,233  

Rüdersdorf 187,212,220,225,240  

Rudolstadt 217  

Ruhland  59  

Runthal  28  

Rusendorf 131  

Rußdorf 173,174,195-197,271  

Rüssen 30,58  

Rutha 163,187,188,190  

Ruttersdorf-
Lotschen 

189  

   

S   

Saalfeld 71  

Saara 168,172  

Saasa 167,228  

Sabissa 100  

Sachsenburg 114,115,136,278  

Sachsenroda 94,228  

Salsitz 67,108  

Sangerhausen 55  

Sautzschen 45,61,67,106,109  

Scheiditz 163,174,178  

Schelditz 102  

Schellbach 164,168,171,227  

Scheubengrobsdorf  221  

Schieben 50  

Schinditz  49  

Schkauditz  43,61,106  

Schkölen 23,44,49,50,66,67,68
132,140 

 

Schlagwitz 268,273,283  

Schlauditz  98  

Schleckweda 67  

Schleifreisen 163,190  

Schleinitz 68  
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Schlöben 173,187 

Schlöpitz 128 

Schloßig 180 

Schlotheim 14 

Schlottweh 109 

Schlunzig 235,245 

Schmölln 54,131,180,213,227 
228,239,244,250,286 

Schnaudertrebnitz 31,57 

Schönau 133,199,230,231,280 

Schönborn 278,279 

Schönbörnchen 207 

Schönfels 285 

Schöngleina 163,187 

Schwabsdorf 22,160 

Schwanditz 172 

Schwarzbach 16 

Schwarzenberg 54 

Schweikershain 134,269 

Schweinfurt 13,14 

Schweizerthal 137 

Schwerborn 23 

Seelitz 90,134,269 

Seelow 141 

Seidewitz 66,68 

Seifersdorf 139 

Senftenberg 59 

Sewastopol 136 

Sieglitz 39,46,49,66 

Siegmar-Schönau 199,230,231 

Silbitz 164,168,170,228 

Sörnzig 134 

Spichra 15 

Spora 96,98,114,128,130 

Sprossen 131 

Stadtroda 26,55,163,175,176 
187,191,192,219,273 

Steinwitz 102 

Steudnitz 67 

  

 

 

Stollberg 54  

Stollsdorf 83,90  

Stolzenhain 43,45,66,67,127  

Stöntzsch 28  

Stössen 28  

Straußfurt 18,19,49  

Streckau 68  

Streitwald 84-87,131,278  

Stübnitz 187  

Stünzhain 128  

Suhl 16  

Sulza 162  

Süßenborn 14,18,19,23,24,70,190  

Suxdorf  96,130  

   

T   

Tanna 94  

Tauchlitz 63,168,170,213  

Taura 38,193,248,270,272 
282, 284 

 

Tauscha 173,196  

Tautenburg 67,190  

Tautenhain 176,177,190,212,213 
242 

 

Techwitz 103  

Tegkwitz 98,130  

Telschen 280  

Terpitz 83,85,278  

Tettau 180  

Teuchern  28,37,69  

Thalbürgel  165  

Thalheim 115,125,127  

Tharandt 52  

Theißen 37,38,48,66,69,110,132 

Thierbach 68,69,140,192 

Thierschneck  44,49  

Thieschitz 220  

Thränitz 239  

Tinz 217,224,244,246  
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Tonndorf 23 

Topfseifersdorf 140,271,284 

Töppeln 189,190,220,225 

Torgau 52 

Trebanz 131 

Treben 84,116 
Trebnitz 37,68,110,164,211 

Triptis 24,55 

Tröbnitz 163,191,192 

Trockhausen 187 

Tröglitz 36,103,107 
Troistedt 23 

Tromsdorf 50,69 
Tünschütz 68,165 
  

U  

Ulrichshalben 160 

Ulrichswalde 191 

Untergneus 191 

Unterkaka  49 

Untermhaus 225 

Unterzetscha 102 

Untschen 179,286 

Utenbach 39,46,68 

Utzberg 23 
  

V  

Vierzehnheiligen 160 

Volkach 14 

  

W  
Waldau 40,68 

Waldeck 174 

Waldenburg 55,120,179,180,181 
186,196,208,232,235 
246,283,286 

Waldheim 70,87,133,141,268 
278 

Walditz 139 

  

  

 

 

Waldsachsen 181,182,237 

Walpernhain 44,67 

Waltersdorf 90,102 

Warburg 15 

Wasungen 15 

Wechselburg 83,125,127,134 

Weickelsdorf 40,42,46,66,68 

Weida  55,244 

Weidau 68 

Weidensdorf 186,206,210 

Weimar 12,14,18,19,21,22 
23,50,55,69,111,118 
132,160,163,164,166 
177,188,190,192,211 
212,217,224,228,240 
271,277,288 

Weipert 54 

Weißenborn 42,-46,60,63,64,67 
132,171,176 

Weißenfels 7,23,24,27,28,37,53,55 
69,98,112,178 

Weißensee  23 

Weißthal 114 

Werdau 54,184 

Werningshausen 21 

Wernsdorf 94,125,170,208,235 

Wesendorf 122 

Wettaburg 68 

Wetterzeube 43,45,46,64,68,99,100 
106,107,108,110,131 
132,167 

Wetzdorf 67,68 

Wetzlar/Lahn 219 

Wiederau 1113,125,127,134,136 
137,140,271 

Wiehe 24 

Wilchwitz 116 

Wildenborn 92-95,109,110,130 
170 

Wildenhain 71,84 

Wildensee 92,94,95,99,170 
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Wilkau-Haßlau 285 

Willschütz 66 

Windischenbernsdorf 190,219-221 

Windischleuba 82,116,125,131 

Wintersdorf 71,102,131,132 

Wischstauden 30 

Wittenberg 13,52,103,135 

Wittgendorf 92,93,94,98,114,164 
168,170,171,227 

Wittgensdorf 193,196,245,248,270 
272,283,284 

Witzleben 23 

Wogau 164,165 

Wolkenburg 164,168,172,173,174 
192,196,197,268 

Wöllnitz 190 

Wolpersdorf 172 

Wuitz 103,131 

Wünschendorf 219,237 

Würchwitz 7,96,98,128,130,131 

Wüstenbrand 200,230,246,249,272 

  

Z  

Zechau 131,132,139 

Zehma 172 

Zeithain 54 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

 

 

Zeitz  7,23,26,28,37-42,44 
47,48,51,55,56,59,60 
64,66,70,71,92-94,99 
100,102,103,106,107 
109,110,127,131-133 
139,169,213,277,288 

 

Zellschen 68  

Zettlitz 111  

Zettweil 93,94,96,98,130  

Zetzschdorf 109,127  

Ziegelheim 168,172,213,238,248  

Ziegenberg 15  

Ziegenhain 190  

Zipsendorf 100,131,132  

Zittau 281  

Zöllnitz 134,163  

Zschagast 58  

Zschaiga 113  

Zschernitzsch 102,120  

Zschoppelshain 134  

Zschorgula 44,46,66,69,110  

Zwätzen 161,162,188,212,213  

Zwenkau 30,71  

Zwickau 18,53,54,123,206,233,285  

Zwiesel 90  

Zwoitzen 219  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 




